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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff

vs.

MICHAEL J SIVERLING

Defendant

CIVIL DIVISION

No: gj?":SE;L{"Ci:>

COMPLAINT IN CIVIL ACTION

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

James C. Warmbrodt, 42
WELTMAN, WEINBERC & R

524
IS CO., L.P.A.

43¢ Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718

Pittsburgh, PA 15216
(412) 434-7955
FAX: 412-338-7130
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william A. Sh
erothonotary/Clerk

of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff
vS. Civil Action No

MICHAEL J SIVERLING
Defendant
COMPLAINT AND NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served, by entering
a written appearance personally or by an attorney and filing in writing
with the court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth
against you. You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may
proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or
for any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may lose
money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TC OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

I¥F YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE
TO PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINISTRATOR
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext 1300-1301



COMPLAINT

1. Plaintiff, CAPITAL ONE BANK is a corporation with offices at 140

EAST SHORE DR GLEN ALLEN , VA 23059

2. Defendant is adult individual(s) residing at the address listed

below:
MICHAEL J SIVERLING

204 TIMETOBID RD
DU BOIS, PA 15801

3. Defendant applied for and received a credit card bearing the

account number 5178052143634745

4. Defendant made use of said credit card and has a current balance

due of $3974.51 , as of March 12, 2007

5. Defendant is in default by failing to make monthly payments when
due. As such, the entire balance is immediately due and payable to

Plaintiff.

6. Plaintiff is entitled to the addition of interest at the rate of
27.740% per annum on the unpaid balance from March 12, 2007 . A copy
of Plaintiff's STATEMENT is attached hereto, marked as Exhibit "1" and

made a part hereof.



7. Although repeatedly requested to do so by Plaintiff, Defendant has

willfully failed and/or refused to pay the balance due to Plaintiff.

Wherefore,

against Defendant , MICHAEL J SIVERLING ,

INDIVIDUALLY ,

the Plaintiff prays for judgment in its favor and

in the amount

of $3974.51 with continuing interest thereon at the rate of 27.740%

per annum from March 12,

2007 plus costs.

James Warmbrodt, 42524

WELT WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.
436 [Seventh Avenue, Suite 2718
Pitfsbufgh, PA 15219

(41/2) 34-7955

F : 412-338-7130

05750261 C N Pit SGM

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for
our client and any information obtaingd/will be used for that purpose.

A.



SPECIAL LIMITED-TIME OFFER FOR CAPITAL ONE° CARDHOLDERS!

UNLIMITED
INTERNET ACCESS

PeoplePC Online offers the features you
would expect from higher-priced Internet
Service Providers, including:

epc-online

A better way to Internet.

0eopl

576026 |

Surfup to
5x fasterwith & Virus Protection pawered by Symantec™
FREE Accelerator @ Pop-Up Blocker™

for the first 12 months? - a $60 value!

‘@ Spam Controls
< é‘g’ Smarter Smart Dialer Technology

1-888-587-9669 8 More Email Addresses

Mention Offer Code: DOLLAR | <® =
Visit www.peoplepc.com/go/dollar & @ Internet Call Waiting

SIGN up
TODAY!

-
Capllal One' PLATINUM MASTERCARD ACCOUNT NOV 04 - DEC 03, 2005

5178-0521-4363-4745 Pagetof 1
Account Summary Payments, Credits and Adjustments
Previous Balance $2,812.83
Payments, Credits and Adjustments $.00 Transactions
Transactions $64.00
Finance Charges $64.86 1 03 DEC OVERLIMIT FEE $29.00
2 03DEC PAST DUE FEE 35.00
New Balance $2,941.69
Minimum Amount Due $2,941.69 As a vatued Capital One customer, you are eligible to receive a free Year-End Summary for this
Payment Due Date January 03, 2006 specific account that recaps your 2005 charges, provided your account is in good standing and
you have made transactions during the calendar year. Please call 1-877-754-4487 before January 31,
Total Credit Line $2,100 2006, to reserve your copy for this account. Orders will be mailed out by the end of February 2006.
Total Available Credit $.00
Credit Line for Cash $2,100 We appreciate your business and you deserve great benefits. We'd like you to know that your
Available Credit for Cash $.00 Platinum card benefits have been updated. For details, visit www.capitalone.com/creditcards and
dlick on the Guide to Bencfuts link. Thanks for choosing Capital One.
At your service Yau were assessed a past due fee of $35.00 on 12/03/2005 because your minimum payment was not
To call Custemes Rdations or to report & lost or stolen card: received by the duc date of 12/03/2005. To avoid this fee in the future, we recommend that you
1-800-903-3637 allow at least 7 business days for your payment to reach Capital One.
For frec online account service and spedial customer offess, log on to:
www.capitalone.com
Send payments to: Send inquiries to:

Aun: Remittance Processing

Capital One Bank Capital One
P.O. Box 790216 P.O. Box 30285
/

St Louis, MO 63179-0216 SLC, UT 84130-0285

Y

Important Account Information /

1t's Capital One Bowl weck time again! Tune in to ESPN
and ESPN2 starting on December 20 for the best in
post-season college football action to see your favorite teams
fight for bowl championships. And on January 2 at 1 pm
(ET), be sure to tune in to ABC to watch the Capital One
Bow! live from Orlando, Florida!

Finance Charges Please see reverse side for important information
Balance rate Periedi Ce di
. i Pk Omgede  HEARGE
4 PURCHASES $2,591.33 .07600% P 27.74% $59.08
< CASH $253.68 .07600% P 27.74% $5.78
ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATE applicd this period 27.74%
V¥ PLEASE RETURN PORTION BELOW WITH PAYMENT v
C P ’One 0000000 0 5178052143634745 03 2941690062002941697
Picase print mailing address andfor e-mail ehanges below using bluz or black ink.
New Balance $2,941.69
Minimum Amount Due $2,941.69 Street Apt ¢
Payment Due Date January 03, 2006 o o~ 7
Total enclosed $ Home Phane Jr——
Account Number: 5178-0521-4363-4745 @
Email Addren

.

#9033819474989519% MAIL ID NUMBER
MICHAEL J SIVERLING '-
204 TIMETOBID RD
DU BOIS PA 15801-6886

Capital One Bank
P.0O. Box 790216 Lihvllladdliend il
St. Louis, MO 63179-0216

004984

Please write your account nurmber on your check ar money order made payable to Capital One Bank and mail in the enclosed envelgpe.



PeopiePC is solely responsibils for this ofier, and is not affifiated with Capital One. Caital One does not provide, endorse
o guarantee, and is ot alfiliated with, any product o service shown here. Any trademarks mentioned herein are sofely
. owned by the respective entity. All rights reserved. By responding fo this offer, you may be communicating information
about yourself to the company that provides this product - for example, that you a a Capitdl One customer.

~ peoplepo online

. A better way to Internet.

UNLIMITED

INTERNET ACCESS
1-888-587-9669

Mention Offer Code: DOLLAR

*PeoplePC Online: First 3 months are biled at $4.97 per month; $9.95 per month thereantes. Offer avaiable to new
dia-up subscribers at teast 18 years of age and may not be redeemed with any other offer. Offer subject to change at
any time. Phone technical support avaitable for $1.85 per minute,

tAccelerater is free for 12 months. Offer good for fimited time. After tne first 12 menths, the Accelerated service vl
automatically revert to the standard PeoplePC Online service. Offer subjzct to change at anytime. With PeoptePC Online
Accelerated, certain Web page texi and graphics will load faster when compared 10 standard dial-up Imemet service.
Actual results may vary. PeoplePC Onfine Accelerated is only compaiible with PeoplePC Onfine Intemetservice and
specified Windows® browsers. PeoplePC Oniine Accelesated is not compatitte vith Windows® 95 with IE 5.5 SP2.

Service not svailable in al areas. Access fees, taxes, and other {ees and restrictions may apply. Telephone toll chargas
may 2pply, even during trial periods. You are responsible for determining ‘whether a call 1o one of cur access numbers will
sesult in tefephone 1oll charges. Acvess may be fimited, especiafly during times of peak vsage. Dial-up numbers may be
changed at PeoplePC's discretion. Continuous use subject to timeout procedures. AR use s subject to PeoplePC Online's
Services Agreement and Accepiable Use Palicy. 56K is the maximum spaed of service; actual speed may vary.

SIGN UP
TODAY!

03R02 Z 0100
4984
b -2

[T I||||I||I EOTETRNERANE CRTANET RN IIIII I

Visit www.peoplepc.com/go/doliar

and other countries.

© 2005 PeoplePC Inc. AR Rights Reservad. PeoplePC Onfine and its logos are trademarks of PeoplaPC in the U.S.

© 2005 Capital One Services, Inc. Capital One is a federally registered service mark. All rights reserved,

c. Mnlmum Finance

1. How Yo Avoid A Finance Chavga.
Tn Grace Period. You will have 8 minimum grace period of

26 days without finance charge on new puichases, new
balance transters, new spocial purchases and nsw other
charges il you pny your total “New Balence”,

Naiice for pay. below,
and in time lor I| |o bc credited by your next slulemem
closing date. There is no grace period on ca: nces
and special ransfers. In addition, there is no gmm period
on any tiansaction if you do not pay the 10ta! “Now
batance.

b. Am:ruhg Financa Charge. Tiansaciions which arg not

subject 10 @ grace peilod are assessed finance charge 1)
from the date of the transaction or 2) from the date the
transaction is processed 1o Account or 3) trom 1he
first catonda: day of the curient billing period. Additionally,
if you did not pay the “New Balance™ trom the previous
bnllng perlod In tull, tinence charges continue 1o sccrue 10
your unpaid balence wntil the unpaid batance is paid in full.
This means that you may still owe finance rges, even if
you pay the cntire New ‘alunco indicaied on the front of
your ststement by the next statement closing date, but did
not do so lor the previous month, Unpsid finance charges
are added (o the epplicable segment 0f your Account.

inis e. Fos each billing period that

your unt is subject 10 a finance charge, s minimum
total FINANCE CHARGE ot $0.50 will be imposed. If the
total finance charge resuliing from the application of your
periodic rate(s) is less than $0.50, we will subtract that
amount from the $0.50 minimum and the ditference will be
btllcd o0 the pur:hase segment of your account.

T T eduction in Finmnce Charge. We reserve the

Im to n't‘:lo;sscss any or afl finance charges for any given

van:g Daily Baiance |Inchuding New Purchases).

" 8. Ainance charge is calculated by mutiplyling the dally
balance of each segment of your account {e. 9., cash
advance, purchase, specis! transter, and speciel purchase)
by the corresponding daily periodic mle(s) that hes been

reviously disclosed to you. At the end of cach day during
|he billing period, we apply the daily periodic rate for each
segment ol your account 1o the daily balance of gach
sepment. Then at the end of the billing period, we add up
the results of these daily calculations to srrive at your
periodic finance charge for each segment. We add up the
results trom esch segment to atrive at the 1ots periodic
finance charge tor your account. To ger the daily balance
for each segmeni bl your account, we take the Deglmlng
balance for each segment and add sny new transaclions
and gny renodnc finance charge calculated on the previous
day's bal for that segment. Wa then subteact any

payments or credits posted &s ot that day that arp sltocated 6.

10 that segment. s gives us the separate dally balance
for each segment of your account, However, it you paid the
New Balance shown on your previous statement in full {or
If your new balance was zero or & credit amount), new
wensactions which post 10 your purchase or special
purchase segments are not added to the daily balances. We
caiculate the average dally balance by adding aH 1he daily
balances together and dividing the sum by the number o1
ths days in the cursent billing cycle. To catoutaie your tatal

ic rate. To obisin the gversge deily balence fu the
ng period covered by this statement, we take tl

beginning balance of each segment each day, add any new
transactions 1o oach segment, and subtract any payments
or credits. {It the code N appears on the front of this
statement next 10 ~Balance Rate Appiied To,” we 8lso
subtrsct any unpaid finance charge included in the balance
of each ssgment.) This gives us the daily balance of cach
segment. Then, we odd up all the daily balances for cach

segment for the billing period and divi by the tota!
number of days in the billing period. This gives us the
average daily balance of each segment,

3. Annual Parcentago Rates (APRI.

a. The term “Annuat Percentage Rate® may appeer es
"APR" on 1he fiont of this statement.
. I§ the code P {Prime), L (3-mo. LIBOR}, C (Cerificate of
Oeposit), or S (Bankcard Prime) appears on the tiom of
this statement next to the perodic ratels), Inege
1a1es and conesponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES
may vary quariedy and may increesc or deciease based
on the stated indices, as found in The Wall Strect
Journal, plus the margin proviously disclosed 10 you,
These changes will be effective on the first day of your
billing perted covered by your periodic statement ending
in the morihs Jarwary, Apiil, July and Octaber.
If the code D (Prime), F (l ‘mo. LIBOR) or G {3-mo.
LIBOR Repriced Monthly) appears on the front of your
statement next to the periodic rate(s). tha periedic rates
and comresponding ANNUAL PERCENTAGE RATES may
vary monthly and may inciease or decrease based on the
stated indices, o3 foud in The Wall Street Journal, plus
the margin previously disclosed to hanges
will bo effective on the first doy of your billing period
cach month,

=

. Aggessment of Late, Overlimit and Retunod Paymant Fees.

Your account will be assessed no more than two of the fees
listed here that occur during any billing period. Unde: the
1erms of your cusiomer agreement, we reserve the
waive or not 10 assess any fees without prior notification 10
you without waiving our right 1o assess the same or similar
jees 51 8 later time,

6. TRenewing Your Account. If a membership tee

appears on the fiont of this statement, you have 30
days from the dotc this stetement was mailed 10 you to
awvoid paying the tee or to have such lee credited to you
it you cancel your account. During thig period, you may
continue to use your account without having to pay the
membership tee. To cangel youl account, you must
notify us by c-lling our Customer Relatlons Depanment
and pay 1 “New Balonce™ in full {cxchuding the
msmbels ip fee) priol to the end of the thinty-day period.
I You Close Your Ac
your account by calling our Customer Retations
Depantment. You must destioy your credit caid(s) and
account access checks, cancel ail piesutharized billing,
and cease using your sccount, |f you do not cancel
preatthorized billing arrangements, we will consider
teceipt of 8 charge your suthorization to reopen
account. Additionally, your account will not be closed
until you pay all ommmls YOU OWe us including: any

finance charge, muttiply your average daily balancc by the
daily periodic rate and r)v tho number of days in the billing
period. Due to rounding on & daily basis, there may be a
sligh vardance between this calculation and the amount of
finance charge aciually assessed.

b. I the code Z or N appears on the front of this statement
next to "Balance Rate Applied To,” we multiply the
avorage dally balance of each segment by your menthly

finsnce charges, past
duc fees, averdimit lccal retumed poyment fees, uzsh
advance fees and any ather fees assessed to
aceount. You are responsible for these amounts whexhe'
lhey appear on your sccount at the time you request to

he account or they are incuried subsequent to
vnul rcquesl 10 close the accoun. This may result in
charges uppsanng on your account atter you have

the account to he closed o1 the

your sccount i1 it has alieady been closed. For example,
if you suthorized a purchase fiom & merchani and we
receive the ttanssction from the merchant aher your
account has been closed, your account will be reapened,
the amount of the charge will be added to your account,
and you wil: be tespansible for payment. If there is a
membership fee for your account, the tee will continue
to be charged, to the extenm permitted by low, until the
aceount balsnce has been paid in full as defined above.
7. Using Your Account,Your card or aceount Cannot be
used in connection with any internet gambling
uansactions,
Notice About Electionic Chack Conversion, When
provide a check as paymen1, you suthorize us either to
use information from r check to make 2 one-time
electronic fund ransfer {rom your bank account or to
process the payment as & check transaction. When we
use information from your check to make an electionic
tund transfer, funds may be withdiawn trom yow bank
account a3 500N as the same day we receive your
payment, and you will not receive your check bock from
your financial ingtiwnion.

BILLING RIGHTS SUMMARY
{In Case Ot Ennss Or Questions About Your Bill
W you think your bill is weong, of if you ncod more
information on o transaction or bill, wiite 10 us on 8
separate sheet 8s soon &8 possibie at the address for
inquiries shown on the front of this statement. We must
hear frem you ro la1er than 60 days ahier we sent you the
first bill on which the error or preblem appeared, You can
cnfl our Customer Retations number, but doing 8o will not
rrc'crvo your fighte. In your l2tter, give us the lollowing
formation; your name and account number, the dollar
smount of the suspecied error, 8 descvlpnon of the eror
ang an explanation, it possible, of why you believe there is
an eqror; of il you need more information, 8 description of
the nem you are unsure obout. You do not have 10 pay eny
amount in question whita we are investigating i, but you
are still obligated te pay the pans of your bill that are not
in question. While we investigate your question, we cannot
feport you as delinquent or take any action to collect the
amourt you question.

.1 Speciat Rute For Credit Card Purchascs

H you have a problem with the quslity of propeny or
senvices that you purchased with a credit card and you
have 1red In good falth 10 correct the problem with the
merchant, you may have the right not u7 pay the lemnlrulw
amount due on the propernty of services. You have this
prmccuon anly whon the purchase price was more than
$60.00 and lle purchase was made in your home stato or
within 100 miles of your mailing address. (it we own ot
operate the merchant, or if we mailed you the
advenisement {0: the propenty ot seivices, all purchases
are covered segardless of smoum or location of purchase.}
Ploose e sign all

T Does not apply to consumer non-credit card accounts
¥ Does not apply to business non-credit card eccounts

Capital One suppons information piivacy prolection: sea our
wehsite a1 www.capitalone.com,

Capital One is a faderally registored sarvice mnk of Capital
One Fmancml Co-poration, All rights reserved. ©

Caplal O O1LGLBAK

Piesse do not use staples, paper [(” elc. Yuu
occount for the amount of the check. This authodwllon applics 10 ull chccks recclvod uunng Ihc billing cycie even i sent by someone cisc. if we connpi prociss the transfer, you authorize
us to make a charge ageainst your bank account using the check, a paper drafi or other item.

ant Notice: Payments you mail to us will be credited to your sccoumt as of the business day we receive it, provided (1) you send the botiom pottion of this statement and your check
in the enclosed semittance envelope and (2) your paymen Is recelved In our processing center by 3 p.m. ET (12 noon

PT). Please allow at least five (5) busiress days for posial delivery.
Payments received by us a1 any mher Iocaunn or m anv u\her form muv nnl be cred‘ned as 01 lhe day we receive them.

. Qur business days are Monday througn Suwrd-:?' excluding holidays.
checkis), you ‘authorize ua to make & one-time clemmnlc transfer dehit fro

m your benk




VERIFICATION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Vs

SIVERLING, MICHAEL J

The undersigned does hereby verify subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904 relating to unsworn
falsification to authorities, that he/she is, UVONDA BRCOKS, Authorized Agent, of CAPITAL ONE
BANK, Plaintiff Herein, that he/she is duly authorized to make this Declaration, and that the facts set forth
in the foregoing Complaint in Civil Actlon are true and correct to the best of his/her knowledge,
information and belief.

Urndlon oot

UVONDA BROOKS

Tra %—"
Notary Pul

winnett County, Georgia
Commission Expires Sept. 18th 2010

5178052143634745
A049
WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., LP.A.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

PLAINTIFF: CAPITAL ONE BANK
VS,
DEFENDANT: MICHAEL J. SIVERLING

DOCKET # 102663

NO: 07-554-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 1
COMPLAINT

William A. Shaw
Proihonotary/Clerk of Courts

SHERIFF RETURN

NOW, April 24, 2007 AT 10:41 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON MICHAEL J. SIVERLING
DEFENDANT AT 204 TIMETOBID RD, DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
L'LANA SIVERLING, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN

THE CONTENTS THEREOGF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING / COUDRIET -

PURPOSE VENDOR
SURCHARGE WELTMAN
SHERIFF HAWKINS WELTMAN

Sworn to Before Me This

Day of 2007

CHECK # AMOUNT

2858300 10.00

2858300 36.43
So Answers,

&

Che:t%A. Hawkins

Sheriff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff No. 07-554-CD
vS. PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT
MICHAEL J SIVERLING

Defendant

FILED ON BEHALF OF
Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD OF
THIS PARTY:

WILLIAM T. MOLCZAN, ESQUIRE
PA 1.D #47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#5790261
Judgment Amount $ 4,638.91

THIS LAW FIRM IS ATTEMPTING TO COLLECT THIS DEBT FOR ITS CLIENT AND ANY
INFORMATION OBTAINED WILL BE USED FOR THAT PURPOSE.

ﬁ'}'ﬁf Moo @

0C

129 16C= Aptica
Willam A. Shaw +o bef”-

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

smw%%
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 07-554-CD
MICHAEL J SIVERLING
Defendant

PRAECIPE FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly enter Judgment against the Defendant, MICHAEL J SIVERLING above named, in the default of an
Answer, in the amount of $4,638.91 computed as follows:

Amount claimed in Complaint $3,974.51
Interest from MARCH 12,2007 TO OCTOBER 18, 2007

at the legal interest rate of 27.74% per annum $664.40
TOTAL $4,638.91

1 hereby certify that appropriate Notices of Default, as attached have been mailed in accordance with PA
R.C.P. 237.1 on the dates indicated on the Notices.

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO,, L.P.A.

By: L‘//JZW/

WILLIAM T. MOy€ZAN, ESQUIRE

PA [.D.#47437

Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
2718 Koppers Bldg.

436 Seventh Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 434-7955

WWR#5790261

Plaintiff’s address is:
c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 2718 Koppers Building, 436 7t Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
And that the last known address of the Defendant is: 204 TIMETOBID RD DU BOIS,PA 15801




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff
Vs, Civil Action No. 07-554-CD
MICHAEL J SIVERLING

Defendant

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT OR ORDER

TO: ( ) Plaintiff
(xx) Defendant
( ) Garnishee
You are hereby notified that the following

Order or Judgment was entered against you
on lO{QQﬁQ /

() Assumpsit Judgment in the amount
of $4,638.91 plus costs.

() Trespass Judgment in the amount
of § plus costs.

() If not satisfied within sixty (60)

days, your motor vehicle operator's license and/or registration
will be suspended by the Department of Transportation, Bureau
of Traffic Safety, Harrisburg, PA.

(xx) Entry of Judgment of
() Court Order
() Non-Pros

() Confession
(xx) Default
() Verdict
() Arbitration
Award
Prothonotzvy
Ny o
By: )23 o
PROTHONOTARY (OR"DEPUTY)

MICHAEL J SIVERLING
204 TIMETOBID RD
DU BOIS,PA 15801
Plaintiff’s address is:
c/o Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A., 2718 Koppers Building, 436 7™ Avenue, Pittsburgh, PA 15219
1-888-434-0085




IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK
Case no: 07-554-CD

Plaintiff NON-MILITARY AFFIDAVIT
VS.

MICHAEL J SIVERLING
Defendant
The undersigned, who first being duly swarn, according to law, deposes and states as follows:
That he/she is the duly authorized agent of the Plaintiff in the within matter.

Affiant further states that the within Affidavit is made pursuant to and in accordance with the
Servicemembers’ Civil Relief Act (SCRA), 50 U.S.C. App. § 521.

Affiant further states that based upon investigation it is the affiant’s belief that the Defendant, MICHAEL )
SIVERLING is not in the military service.

Affiant further states that this belief is supported by the attached certificate from the Defense Manpower Data
Center (DMDC), which states that the Defendant, MICHAEL J SIVERLING is not in the military service.

il —

AFFIANT

Further Affiant sayeth naught.

SWORN O AND SUBSCRIBED in my presence this?? _ day
of < ] o)
4

ATAGAR" " ™t .
QMR 2 ST PR MANA
\qd;‘n.. [Post) il
~ L TA TR, N P
SO £ ety
b\ momesion Tapre, o im09,2000 |

, Pennsylvania Associn¥n -~ et gg

Afemn
t

This law firm is a debt collector attempting to collect this debt for our client and any information obtained will be
used for that purpose.



Request for Military Status Page 1 of 2
Department of Defense Manpower Data Center OCT-18-2007 13:43:25
Dy

Military Status Report
¢ Pursuant to the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act

<« Last Name|First/Middle | Begin Date Active Duty Status Service/Agency

SIVERLING |MICHAEL J |Based on the information you have furnished, the DMDC does not
possess any information indicating that the individual is currently on
active duty.

Upon searching the information data banks of the Department of Defense Manpower Data Center, based
on the information that you provided, the above is the current status of the individual as to all branches
of the Military.

Moy . Soaly Do

Mary M. Snavely-Dixon, Director

Department of Defense - Manpower Data Center
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 400

Arlington, VA 22209-2593

The Defense Manpower Data Center (DMDC) is an organization of the Department of Defense that
maintains the Defense Enrollment and Eligibility Reporting System (DEERS) database which is the
official source of data on eligibility for military medical care and other eligibility systems.

The Department of Defense strongly supports the enforcement of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act
[50 USCS Appx. §§ 501 et seq] (SCRA) (formerly the Soldiers' and Sailors' Civil Relief Act of 1940).
DMDC has issued hundreds of thousands of "does not possess any information indicating that the
individual is currently on active duty" responses, and has experienced a small error rate. In the event the
individual referenced above, or any family member, friend, or representative asserts in any manner that
the individual is on active duty, or is otherwise entitled to the protections of the SCRA, you are strongly
encouraged to obtain further verification of the person's active duty status by contacting that person's
Military Service via the "defenselink.mil" URL provided below. If you have evidence the person is on
active-duty and you fail to obtain this additional Military Service verification, provisions of the SCRA
may be invoked against you.

If you obtain further information about the person ( e.g., an SSN, improved accuracy of DOB, a middle
name), you can submit your request again at this Web site and we will provide a new certificate for that

query.

This response reflects current active duty status only. For historical information, please contact the
Military Service SCRA points-of-contact.

See: http://www.defenselink.mil/faq/pis/PCO9SL.DR.htm|

WARNING: This certificate was provided based on a name and Social Security number (SSN) provided

https://www.dmdc.osd.mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 10/18/2007
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by the requester. Providing an erroneous name or SSN will cause an erroneous certificate to be provided.

Report ID.YOYEOGFAPO

https://www.dmdc.osd. mil/scra/owa/scra.prc_Select 10/18/2007



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

CAPITAL ONE BANK

Plaintiff case # 977354~

MICHAEL J SIVERLING
Defendant (s)
IMPORTANT NOTICE
TO: MICHAEL J SIVERLING
204 TIMETOBID RD
DU BOIS,PA 15801

Date of Notice: \(O-\0-0%
WWR#: 05790261

YOU ARE IN DEFAULT BECAUSE YOU HAVE FAILED TO ENTER A WRITTEN
APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILE IN WRITING WITH THE
COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH AGAINST YOU.
UNLESS YOU ACT WITHIN TEN DAYS FROM THE DATE OF THIS NOTICE, A
JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU WITHOUT A HEARING AND YOU MAY
LOSE YOUR PROPERTY OR OTHER IMPORTANT RIGHTS. YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS
PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE FOLLOWING OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE CAN
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFER LEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

COURT ADMINSTRATOR.
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
230 EAST MARKET ST., SUITE 228

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 1300-1301

BY:<7Qf&«l;IQMvvw0ﬂ(A)OOEVV“N“’
PATRICK THOMAS WOODMAN

PA I.D. #34507

WELTMAN, WEINBERG & REIS CO., L.P.A.
2718 KOPPERES BLDG, 436 7TH AVE.
PITTSBURGH, PA 15219
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY , %

PENNSYLVANIA
STATEMENT OF JUDGMENT %
Capital One Bank
Plaintiff{(s)
No.: 2007-00554-CD
Real Debt: $4,638.91
Atty’s Comm: §
Vs. Costs: §
Int. From: $
Michael J. Siverling Entry: $20.00
Defendant(s)

Instrument: Default Judgment
Date of Entry: October 29, 2007

Expires: October 29, 2012

Certified from the record this 29th day of October, 2007.

(JM%@V

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
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SIGN BELOW FOR SATISFACTION

Received on , , of defendant full satisfaction of this Judgment,
Debt, Interest and Costs and Prothonotary is authorized to enter Satisfaction on the same.

Plaintiff/Attorney



